
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

21 May 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 

these offices on THURSDAY, 30TH MAY, 2019 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To receive apologies for absence.

2.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda.

3.  To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District 
Planning Committee held on 26 March 2019.

3 - 6

4.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business.

Recommended for Approval.

5.  DM/18/4321 - Land West of Copthorne, Copthorne Way, West 
Sussex, RH10 3RX

7 - 44

6.  DM/19/0535 - Land at Penland Farm, Hanlye Lane, Cuckfield, 
RH17 5HR

45 - 68

Recommended for Refusal.
None.

Other Matters
None.



7.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given.

Human Rights Act

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Risk Assessment

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal.

The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations.

Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions.

Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report.

NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 
summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting.

The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received.

Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.

District Planning Committee - 30 May 2019



Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee
held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2019

from 2.00 pm - 2.45 pm

Present: R Salisbury (Chairman)
J Wilkinson (Vice-Chair)

C Hersey
E Matthews

P Moore
D Sweatman

P Wyan

Absent: Councillors C Holden, A Watts Williams and N Mockford

Also Present: Councillors 

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor Margaret Hersey substituted for Councillor Mockford, Councillor Walker 
substituted for Councillor Holden and Councillor Whittaker substituted for Councillor 
Watts Williams.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Holden and Councillor Watts Williams.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

4. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2019. 

The Minutes of the Committee held on 21 February 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman after minor amendments to spellings on page 6. 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

6. DM/18/4321
[...]
ditions 6 and 7 dealt with the Urban Designers 
comments.  He noted that the all residential units would be rented and the applicant 
should ensure the Car Parking Management Plan would meet the needs of the 
tenants.  

A Member asked whether the Council was content with the impact of the amenity on 
daylight and noise levels and queried the Car Club Scheme.  The Chairman noted 
that the flats would have a three year tenure.  The Team Leader confirmed that the 
applicant could build in flexibility when submitting the Car Park Management Plan. 

Several Members stated they supported the scheme and were pleased to note the 
additional financial contribution for Newtons Surgery.  

The Chairman noted that no more Members wished to speak so took Members to 
Recommendations A and B as set out in the report.  These were approved 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

Recommendation A
That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a section 106 legal 
agreement to secure the necessary infrastructure contributions and affordable 
housing and the conditions listed in the appendix.

Recommendation B
If the applicants have not entered into a satisfactory section 106 agreement to secure 
the necessary infrastructure payments and affordable housing by 28th June 2019 
then the application should be refused at the discretion of Divisional Leader for 
Planning and Economy for the following reason:

The proposal fails to provide the required infrastructure contributions necessary to
serve the development and the required affordable housing. The proposal therefore
conflicts with polices DP20 and DP31 of the District Plan.

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 2.45 pm

Chairman

District Planning Committee - 30 May 2019 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

District Wide Committee 
 

30 MAY 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Worth Parish Council 
 

DM/18/4321 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 
LAND WEST OF COPTHORNE COPTHORNE WAY COPTHORNE WEST 
SUSSEX 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE LAYOUT, 
SCALE, APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, AND INTERNAL ACCESS FOR 
RESIDENTIAL PHASES 1 AND 2 PURSUANT TO CONDITION 1 (RESERVED 
MATTERS) OF OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 13/04127/OUTES, 
COMPRISING 303 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, CAR 
PARKING, AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS. AMENDED PLANS 
RECEIVED 22/03/2019 SHOWING REVISIONS TO THE ELEVATIONAL DESIGN 
OF DWELLINGS WITHIN PHASE 1. 
ST MODWEN HOMES 

 

District Planning Committee - 30 May 2019 7

Agenda Item 5



 

POLICY: Ancient Woodland / Areas of Special Control for Adverts / 
Countryside Area of Dev. Restraint / Methane Gas Safeguarding / 
Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / Aerodrome 
Safeguarding (CAA) / Radar Safeguarding (NATS) / Highways 
Agreement (WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Largescale Major Dwellings 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 23rd January 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Paul Budgen / Cllr Christopher Phillips /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Stephen Ashdown 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Head of Economic Promotion and Planning 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks Reserved Matters consent for the layout, appearance, scale 
and landscaping, of the first two residential phases pursuant to the outline planning 
permission (13/04127/OUTES) that was granted consent by the Council under a 
notice dated 25th May 2016. It makes provision for 303no. dwellings, of which 91no. 
units will be affordable in line with the requirements of the S106 Legal Agreement.  
 
The outline planning permission (13/04127/OUTES) granted consent for up to 500 
dwellings across the wider site, commercial units, a site for a school and a site for a 
doctor's surgery, amongst other things. Reserved matters have already been 
consented for the spine road that runs through the site and the first phase of the 
commercial units and work has commenced on site to deliver the already consented 
matters, along with the associated infrastructure. 
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material circumstances indicate otherwise  It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
development plan and then to take account of other material planning considerations 
including the NPPF. 
 
It is considered that the overall layout of the scheme can be commended, as it 
organised in a series of perimeter blocks with building frontages that define the street 
and spaces, including the attractive woodland backdrop. 
 
The contemporary architectural approach is supported by the Council's Urban 
Designer and Design Review Panel and helps contribute to providing the scheme 
with a sense of place and an individuality that is sometimes missing from other 
developments, and this is aided by the sites setting and its limited wider visibility.  

District Planning Committee - 30 May 2019 8



 

 
The scheme provides appropriate affordable housing and is acceptable in parking 
and highways terms.   
 
Overall it is considered that the proposals represent a high quality design both in 
terms of the layout and elevational treatment of the proposed buildings. The 
approach shown towards landscaping is considered acceptable in principle and 
further details will be submitted via conditions. 
 
In light of the above it is recommended that reserved matters consent can be 
granted for this proposal and that the application complies with policies DP21, DP26, 
DP27, DP30, DP31, DP37, and DP41 of the District Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that permission be granted subject to the conditions suggested in 
Appendix A. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
One letter of objection received making the 
[...]
however the applicants have made provision for bin storage in respect of these plots 
through their latest set of amended plans. 
   
The applicants are proposing to provide garages that are sized (3m x 6m) to store 
cars and bikes, with dedicated cycle facilities in back gardens and apartment blocks, 
where there is no garage. The Local Highway Authority is content with the level of 
provision being made and also the amended details regarding the nature of the cycle 
stands to be provided.  
 

District Planning Committee - 30 May 2019 24



 

Conditions 

As set out earlier in the report, the applicants are seeking to discharge a number of 
conditions as part of this application. It should be noted in the event that details 
cannot be approved as part of this application, the applicants would need to be 
submitted a separate discharge of condition application. 
 
It is considered that the submitted Construction Environmental Management Plan is 
sufficient to discharge conditions 8 and 9 of the outline planning permission in 
relation to the residential phases contained within this application only. Similarly, the 
details submitted in relation to condition 11 are considered acceptable. 
 
It is not considered that conditions 10 and 14 cannot be discharged at this time. 
 
Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
This application seeks Reserved Matters consent for the layout, appearance, scale 
and landscaping, of the first two residential phases pursuant to the outline planning 
permission (13/04127/OUTES) that was granted consent by the Council under a 
notice dated 25th May 2016. It makes provision for 303no. dwellings, of which 91no. 
units will be affordable in line with the requirements of the S106 Legal Agreement.  
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material circumstances indicate otherwise  It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in 
[...]
 4, 'Cranes and Other Construction Issues', (available 
from http://www.aoa.org.uk/policy-campaigns/operations-safety/) 
 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 30 May 2019 43

mailto:gal.safeguarding@gatwickairport.com
http://www.aoa.org.uk/policy-campaigns/operations-safety/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

District Wide Committee 
 

30 MAY 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Haywards Heath 
 

DM/19/0535 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

LAND AT PENLAND FARM HANLYE LANE CUCKFIELD HAYWARDS 
HEATH 
VARIATION OF PLANNING CONDITION NOS. 5, 11, 21 AND 26 
ATTACHED TO PLANNING PERMISSION REF. DM/18/0194 (PURSUANT 
TO THE APPROVED PERMISSION DM/16/1803), TO ALLOW FOR THE 
RETAINED TEMPORARY ACCESS FROM HANLYE LANE FOR 150 
OCCUPATIONS AND TO ALLOW FOR MINOR CHANGES TO THE 
APPROVED LAYOUT. 
MR MICHAEL MASKEW 
 
POLICY: Ancient Woodland / Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty / Areas of 

Special Control for Adverts / Built Up Areas / Countryside Area of 

District Planning Committee - 30 May 2019 45

Agenda Item 6



 

Dev. Restraint / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Listed Building / 
Miscellaneous Charges / Parks and Gardens of Special Interest / 
Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / Aerodrome 
Safeguarding (CAA) / Sewer Line (Southern Water) / Site of Nature 
Conservation Importance / Tree Preservation Order / Tree 
Preservation Order Points / Archaeological Notification Area 
(WSCC) / Highways Agreement (WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Largescale Major Dwellings 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 17th May 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Jim Knight / Cllr Ruth De Mierre /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Stephen Ashdown 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Full planning permission for the development of the site for 210 dwellings was 
granted consent under DM/16/1803 on the 9th June 2017, with a subsequent 
permission granted under DM/18/0194 on the 24th June 2018 that varied several of 
the planning conditions. 
 
This application seeks to vary conditions 5 (construction management plan), 11 (site 
access), 21 (working hours) and 26 (approved drawings) of planning permission 
DM/1/0194. The principles and matters approved under the existing permission that 
are not altered by this current submission remain acceptable and it is not within the 
scope of this application to re-visit them. 
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material circumstances indicate otherwise  It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
development plan and then to take account of other material planning considerations 
including the NPPF. 
 
It is considered that the proposed amendment to condition 11 to allow the occupation 
of 150 units before the completion of the approved full highway works will not result 
in any severe harm to the highway network, individually or cumulatively, nor have an 
adverse impact on highway safety. 
 
The proposed extension to the working hours (condition 21) in relation to the 
proposed highway works will give rise to additional impacts on the amenities of 
nearby residents however, the they will help facilitate the delivery of the works in the 

District Planning Committee - 30 May 2019 46



 

shortest period possible that will help limit significant disruption to both residents and 
businesses within the wider area. With this in mind it is considered that the proposed 
extended hours are acceptable in this instance. Furthermore, the proposed changes 
to the house types of specific plots will not be detrimental to the character and the 
appearance of the area, nor give rise to any significant harm to existing residential 
amenities. 
 
On the basis of the above, the application complies
[...]
which is also a Grade II listed 
building. 
 
To the east runs Balcombe Road, with the residential properties in Penland Road 
and The Spinney to the south-east. Woodland dominates to the south of the site, 
with Harlands School and the college sports ground located beyond. 
 
The northern tree belt to Hanlye Lane is subject to a Tree Preservation Order, along 
with some individual trees within the site,  (Order ref: TP/13/0007 refers), which was 
confirmed by the Council on 17th October 2013. The woodland that abuts the site to 
the south and west is designated as Ancient woodland. 
 
The site is not subject to any national or statutory designations, although the 
boundary of the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) lies on the 
northern side of the Hanlye Lane, opposite the site.  To the west is the non-statutory 
designated Paiges and Blunts Woods Site of Nature Conservation Interest (SNCI). 
 
A public footpath passes through the site, running from Harlands Primary School in 
the south-east, passing west through the lower southern wooded parts of the site, 
before turning north towards Penland Farm House, where it then heads west into the 
woodland along the sites western boundary. 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
This application seeks to vary conditions 5 (construction management plan), 11 
(temporary site access arrangements), 21 (working hours) and 26 (approved 
drawings) of planning permission DM/18/0194. The details are as follows; 
 
Condition 5 
The applicant is seeking consent to amend the approved construction management 
plan to take into account the requested change in working hours associated with the 
construction of the roundabout/highway works only. 
 
Condition 11 
The applicant is seeking to extend the number of occupation it can have from 50 to 
150 before the completion of the roundabout/highway works. 
 
Condition 21 
The applicant is seeking to formalise additional working hours in relation to the 
construction works associated wit
[...]
usinesses (and possible mitigation) 
as they are not material considerations in the determination of this application. The 
principles and matters approved under the existing permission that are not altered by 
the current submission (which include the roundabout and associated highway 
works) remain acceptable and it is not within the scope of this application to re-visit 
them. The applicants will need to make a separate application to the Local Highway 
Authority for the road space to undertake the highway works and it will be them to 
determine matters associated with any road closure. 

District Planning Committee - 30 May 2019 51



 

Highway Matters 
 
The applicants are seeking to amend the wording of condition 11 of the existing 
planning permission to allow the occupation of the 150 units ahead of the completion 
of all the permitted highway works. The existing condition states; 
 
No part of the development shall be first occupied until such time as the temporary 
vehicular access has been constructed in accordance with the details indicatively 
shown on drawing PB5314-S278-TA-100-01 rev D1. No more than 50 residential 
dwellings shall be occupied (as identified on drawing no. 2717-21-04-010 or other 
such plan as agreed) until the vehicular access has been constructed in accordance 
with the details indicatively shown on drawing P4399-P-05 revision P5 and the 
temporary vehicular access serving the residential dwellings has been closed to 
vehicular traffic. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with Policy DP19 of the 
District Plan. 
 
For members reference the permitted drawing referenced in the above condition 
shows a new vehicular access off a re-aligned Hanlye Lane with a new roundabout 
replacing the existing Hanlye Lane / Balcombe Road junction. 
 
Originally, the highway works were required to be completed prior to the occupation 
of the first unit, however, issues associated with the securing of road space to allow 
thes
[...]
2018. 495 residents and 
businesses were notified including local bus companies and emergency services. 
 
Residents were provided with a letter and map showing the extent of the road 
closure and suggesting a diversion route. The formal TRO application was submitted 
to West Sussex County Council in December 2018 along with all responses to the 
notification process. 
 
Through engagement with local members, West Sussex County Council, it is 
understood that there are safety improvement works programmed to London Lane 
during the summer of 2019. London Lane would form part of the diversion whilst the 
roundabout works took place. To allow for th safety improvement works to be 
undertaken without impact, it was agreed at a meeting with officers on the 25th 
January 2019 that Redrow would withdraw the current road closure application. 
The next available road space is the summer of 2020 and in order to continue 
building the site in line with the current build programme, Redrow are seeking 
approval for an increase in the number of occupations to be taken for the temporary 
site access.'  
 
The proposed alteration to allow for the retained temporary access from Hanlye Lane 
for 150 occupations has been considered by the Local Highway Authority in respect 
of the highway network capacity and highway safety. In support of the proposal the 
applicant has undertaken an assessment of the temporary site access onto Hanlye 
Lane and the priority junction of Borde Hill/Hanlye Lane/Balcombe Road in respect of 
both issues. The full comments of the Local Highway Authority on these matters can 
be found in appendix B to this report. 
 
In respect of the highway network capacity, the submitted assessment demonstrates 
that the temporary site access onto Hanlye Lane would still operate within capacity, 
even with the traffic associated with the occupation of 150 dwellings.  
 
In considering the impact on the priority junction Hanlye Lane/Balcombe Lane, the 
Local Highway Author
[...]
ss from Hanlye Lane 
for 150 occupations and to allow for minor changes to plots 23, 95, 109 and 142 of the 
approved layout.  
 
Condition 5 Construction Management Plan 
The applicant has submitted a revised Construction Management Plan dated 1st February 
2019 (Reference: T&PPB4399R001D02). The plan has been submitted to reflect the 
changes proposed via the amendment to condition 21 which seeks to permit 7 days working 
relating to the highway works. The plan includes various measures to limit the impact 
construction traffic will have on the highway network and is therefore considered to be 
acceptable. The Highway Authority has no objections in relation to condition 5. 
 
Condition 11 Temporary access restriction on occupations 
The applicant is seeking to vary condition 11 to increase the number of occupations that can 
occur and use the approved temporary access from the currently permitted level of 50 up to 
150 residential units. The applicant has undertaken an assessment of both the temporary 
site access onto Hanlye Lane and the priority junction of Borde Hill Lane/Hanlye 
Lane/Balcombe Road. This assessment has been in relation to both the highway capacity 
and road safety implications of permitting an increased number of residential units to be 
occupied and use the existing access arrangements. 
 

District Planning Committee - 30 May 2019 66



 

In terms of junction modelling the applicant has demonstrated that the temporary site access 
onto Hanlye Lane shall still operate within capacity with the traffic associated with 150 
residential units being occupied. The priority junction of Borde Hill Lane/Hanlye 
Lane/Balcombe Road has also been assessed. The modelling results for the turning 
movements that have to give way to other traffic show the following: 
 

Junction 

Turning 

Movement 

AM Peak 50 

dwellings 

occupied 

AM Peak 150 

dwellings 

occupied 

PM Peak 50 

dwellings 

occupied 

PM Peak 150 

dwellings 

occupied 

Max. Ration o
[...]
ction Management Plan reference T&PPB4399R001D02 dated 01 February 
2019 would result in local residents being adversely affected by noise from construction work 
early in the morning. EP would therefore recommend that the CMP be amended to show the 
following hours of operation for construction of the site access: 
 
08:00 - 18:00 (Mon- Fri) 
09:00 - 17:00 (Sat) 
10:00 - 17:00 (Sun) 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 30 May 2019 68

mailto:street.works@westsussex.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District Planning Committee held on 26 March 2019.
	5 DM/18/4321 - Land West of Copthorne, Copthorne Way, West Sussex, RH10 3RX
	6 DM/19/0535 - Land at Penland Farm, Hanlye Lane, Cuckfield, RH17 5HR



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee
held on Thursday, 30th May, 2019

from 2.00 pm - 3.02 pm

Present: R Salisbury (Chairman)
D Sweatman (Vice-Chair)

E Coe-Gunnell White
R Bates
P Chapman

R Jackson
C Laband
N Walker

R Whittaker
P Bradbury

Absent: Councillors S Hatton, A Peacock and R Webb

Also Present: Councillors A MacNaughton and N Webster

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Hatton and 
Councillor Webb.  The Chairman noted that Councillor Peacock was absent from the 
meeting in his role as a committee member but was present to observe the 
proceedings.

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 MARCH 2019. 

The Minutes of the Committee held on 26 March 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

5. DM/18/4321 - LAND WEST OF COPTHORNE, COPTHORNE WAY, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH10 3RX 

Steve Ashdown, Planning Applications Team Leader, introduced the application 
which seeks Reserved Matters consent for the layout, appearance, scale and 
landscaping of the first two residential phases pursuant to the outline planning 
permission (13/04127/OUTES) that was granted consent by the Council under a 
notice dated 25th May 2016. It makes provision for 303 dwellings of which 91 units 
will be affordable in line with the requirements of the S106 Legal Agreement.  The 
outline planning permission (13/04127/OUTES) granted consent for up to 500 



dwellings across the wider site including commercial units, a site for a school and a 
site for a Health facility. Reserved matters have already been consented for the spine 
road that runs through the site and the first phase of the commercial units and work 
has commenced on site to deliver the already consented matters, along with the 
associated infrastructure.

The Planning Applications Team Leader drew attention to the update sheet which 
stated that the drainage engineer had no objection to the application.  He also 
highlighted the 15m buffer zone protecting the area of ancient woodland.  He noted 
that the units would be a mix of 1 to 5 bed units and the affordable mix included 2 
bungalows.

Camilla Duckworth, agent, spoke in support of the application.  

The Chairman reminded the Members that the principle of development and access 
had already approved in 2014 and that the conditions for the site formed part of the 
outline application approval.  He noted that the key issues were listed on page 16 
and the school site would be a separate planning application which would be 
processed by West Sussex County Council.  

A Member thanked the officer for a comprehensive report and noted that the 
application complied with the Council’s policy for 30% affordable housing and had a 
large number of 2/3 bed units.   

Several Members commented on drainage, speed limits within the development, 
cycle routes connecting the site to Three Bridges and the Ancient Woodland.  The 
Planning Applications Team Leader confirmed that Thames Water had agreed to 
discharge the condition concerning foul drainage. He advised that West Sussex 
County Council would deal with speed limits as it was a highway issue.  He stated 
that the roads marked grey on the plans would be adopted.  He confirmed that St 
Modwen Development is acting as a ‘master developer’ and was bringing forward the 
commercial development and spine road.  St Modwen Homes had secured the first 
two residential parcels that formed this application.  The Chairman noted that 
condition 5 covers cycle routes and pedestrian access within the site.

The Chairman advised that Worth Neighbourhood Plan carries little weight as only a 
draft plan was published.  In reply to a Member’s question he advised that there was 
only provision for electric charging points in garages. He noted that single phase 
charging points are slow and that future consideration must be made to install three 
phase charging points externally. He highlighted the comprehensive comments by 
the urban designer and was pleased with the pepper potting of affordable housing 
throughout the development.  The plan incorporated improvements to protect 
children whilst using the playground.
   
In response to Members’ questions the Planning Applications Team Leader stated 
that the report contained a detailed section on parking and the proposals comply with 
Mid Sussex District Council parking standards.  He noted that in the outline planning 
permission a Section 106 agreement requires the provision of a bus service and talks 
were ongoing with Metro Bus for route 291 to run through the site.  An application will 
come forward for cycle link to run south of the site which will connect it to Three 
Bridges.

Councillor Walker commented that the urban designer had been consulted and 
proposed that they move to the recommendations, this was seconded by Councillor 



Whittaker.  The Chairman took Members to the recommendations as set out in the 
report. These were approved unanimously.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions suggested in Appendix 
A and the agenda update sheet.

6. DM/19/0535 - LAND AT PENLAND FARM, HANLYE LANE, CUCKFIELD, RH17 
5HR 

Steve Ashdown, Planning Applications Team Leader, introduced the application 
which seeks a variation of planning conditions nos. 5, 11, 21 and 26 of planning 
permission ref. DM/18/0194 (pursuant to the approved permission DM/16/1803), to 
allow for the retained temporary access from Hanlye Lane for 150 occupations and to 
allow for minor changes to the approved layout.  The Officer noted that the conditions 
related to: 5 (construction management plan), 11 (site access), 21 (working hours) 
and 26 (approved drawings) of planning permission DM/1/0194. The principles and 
matters approved under the existing permission that are not altered by this current 
submission remain acceptable and it is not within the scope of this application to re-
visit them.

The Officer advised that in order to install the new roundabout to replace the existing 
junction a road closure order was required.  All works off the highway had already 
been completed by the applicant.  West Sussex County Council had given temporary 
access for the occupation of 50 units.  The works should commence in the summer 
of 2020 and London Lane in Cuckfield is the likely diversion route.  The issue of any 
road closure is for West Sussex County Council as the Local Highway Authority and 
the impacts of any closure on local businesses and residents are matters that fall 
outside this application.  The original program of five months for the highway works 
has been reduced to three months, however this based upon working seven days a 
week.  The change to condition 21 would allow longer working hours for highway 
work only. The variation of condition 11 limits the occupation of the site to 150 
dwellings prior to the completion of the highway works and the Highway Authority are 
content with the revised conditions. The increase in the number of occupations to 
150 dwellings will help ensure that the site continues to deliver houses in the 
intervening period of time until the works are finally completed. Condition 26 is a 
minor change to swap already approved house types on 6 plots and it is not 
considered that this would impact on the overall character and appearance of the 
development. Condition 5 supplied new wording for the construction management 
plan and a new plan would be submitted before construction of the roundabout 
commences.

Councillor Pete Bradbury, Ward Member and West Sussex County Councillor spoke 
in favour of the application and commented that he had met with West Sussex 
County Council, the developers, local businesses and residents prior to changing the 
date for the highway works.  The shorter closure of the junction was the better option 
and alternative solutions were considered but the roundabout was the best and 
safest solution.  He noted that local businesses have a year to prepare for the road 
closure; he would continue to work to minimise the disruption and the main part of 
the work would be during the school holidays when there is less traffic and better 
weather.  He thanked the officer for his efforts. 



A Member thanked Councillor Bradbury for his update and expressed concern over 
pedestrian access.  The Officer confirmed that there was a footpath link onto Penland 
Road and the footpath round the outside of site is part of the highway works. 

A Member commented on the need for the roundabout and the Chairman confirmed 
that other ways to deal with traffic during the closure of the junction had been 
investigated.    He noted that the original application pre-dated the District Plan and 
the Council had originally refused the application which had included a larger 
roundabout.  The Planning Inspector had then approved a roundabout on appeal.

A Member thanked Councillor Bradbury for his work for his ward and supported the 
change to working hours.

The Chairman noted that no more Members wished to speak so took Members to 
Recommendation A as set out in the report.  The permission was approved with 8 
votes for and one against, Councillor Bates wished it to be noted that he voted 
against the recommendation.

RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the conditions suggested in Appendix A and 
the agenda update sheet.

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None. 

The Chairmen noted that the next committee meeting was scheduled for 20 June 
2019 at 2pm with the site visits on Monday 17 June.

The meeting finished at 3.02 pm

Chairman


